
LEGALS 
BID REQUEST 

No. 3-7 8 
Dated August 18,1978 

Sealed bids will be received 
by the State of Nevada Em- 
ployment Security Dept. (NE- 
SD), 5 0 0 E. 3rd St., Carson 
City, Nevada until 1:0 0 p.m., 
local time, November 1, 19 78 
for: 

A LEASED BUILDING TO 
HOUSE A NO. LAS VEGAS 
NEVADA EMPLOYMENT 

SECURITY DEPT. OFFICE 
TO BE READY FOR 

OCCUPANCY OCT. 1,19 7 9 

Such sealed bids as are re- 

ceived will be opened and read 
publicly at the above hour, date 
and place by a representative 
of the Nevada Employment 
Security Dept. All office bids 
must be submitted on a Bid 
Form supplied with the plans 
and specifications. All bid doc- 
uments may be examined at 
the office of Nevada Employ- 
ment Security Dept., 5 00 E. 
3rd St., Carson City, NV; Un- 
employment Insurance Claims 
Office, 131 S. 8 th St., Las Ve- 
gas, (Mrs. Sandy Sisson, Mgr.); 
Employment Security Dept., 
3071 Las Vegas Blvd., No., 
North Las Vegas, (Mr. Charles 
Smith, Mgr.); Employment Se- 
curity Dept., 119 Water St., 
Henderson, NV (Mrs. Freda 
Klein, Mgr), and at the Con- 
struction Notebook. 

Bid documents are also avail- 
able by mail upon request 
from Nevada Employment Se- 
curity Dept., 500 E. 3rd St., 
Carson City, NV 89713, Attn: 
Code AS-OS. 

The right is reserved by the 
Nevada Employment Security 
Dept, to reject any or all bids, 
or to accept the bid deemed 
best for the interest of the 
State of Nevada. 
LAWRENCE O. McCRACKEN 

Executive Director 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 21 
and October 3,1978 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
to all interested parties, that 
the Clark County Board of 

Commissioners does intend to 

enter into an Agreement with 

LW, INC. 
This Agreement provides for 

the installation and operation 
of a slot machine concession 
at McCarran International Air- 

port. The Agreement will com- 

mence on the first Thursday 
following final approval by the 

parties and continue until 
June 30, 1985. LW. INC. will 

pay concession fees to the 

County of a Minimum Guaran- 
tee or a percentage of Net Rev- 

enues, whichever is the greater 
amount. The Minimum Guar- 

antee will be 50% of Gross Rev- 

enues but in no event less than 

$2,400,000 per annum prorat- 
ed for the first ninety days of 

tl.e term and thereafter $ 3,095 ,- 
0 00 per annum. The percentage 
of Net Revenues will be 90.5% 
of Net Revenues per annum. 

This notice is given pursuant 
to NRS 496.090. At the meet- 

ing of the Clark County Com- 
mission at 9:00 a.m. or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may 
be heard on October 1 7,1978 
this matter will be considered 
and any interested party may 

appear. 
By order of the Board of 

County Commissioners, Clark 

County, Las Vegas, Nevada. 
LORETTA BOWMAN, 

County Clerk and ex-Officio 
Clerk of the Board of 

Clark County Commissioners 
Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 2 1, 
2 8, 1978 and Octoher 5,1978 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
to all interested parties, that 
the Clark County Board of 
Commissioners does intend to 

enter into an Agreement with 

American Locker Company. 
This Agreement provides for 

the continued installation and 
operation of luggage storage 
lockers at McCarran Interna- 

tional Airport by American 

Locker Company. American 
will pay to Clark County a 

sum of 4 0 % to 6 0 % of gross rev- 

enues as determined by a 

monthly sliding scale. 
This notice is given pursuant 

to NRS 496.090. At the meet- 
ing of the Clark County Com- 
mission at 9:00 a.m. or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may 
be heard on October 17, 1978, 
this matter will be considered 
and any interested party may 
appear. 

By order of the Board of 
County Commissioners, Clark 

County, Las Vegas, Nevada. 
LORETTA BOWMAN, 

County Clerk and ex-Officio 
Clerk of the Board of 

Clark County Commissioners 
Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 21, 
28,1978 and October 5,19 7 8 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
to all interested parties, that 
the Clark County Board of 
Commissioners does intend to 
enter into an Agreement with 
Ground Services, Inc. 

This Agreement provides for 
GSI to service, fuel, clean, re- 

pair and maintain aircraft and 
ground handling equipment 
for air carriers who request 
such services. GSI will pay 5% 
of its gross revenues under this 

Agreement to Clark County. 
This notice is given pursuant 

to NRS 496.090. At the meet- 

ing of the Clark County Com- 
mission at 9:00 a.m. or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may 
be heard on October 17 1978 
this matter will be considered 
and any interested party may 
appear. 

By order of the Board of 

County Commissioners, Clark 
County, Las Vegas, Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN, 
County Clerk and ex-Officio 

Clerk of the Board of 
Clark County Commissioners 

Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 21, 
2 8, 1978 and October 5,1978 

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
to all interested parties, that 
the Clark County Board of 
Commissioners does intend to 
enter into an Agreement with 

Hughes Aviation Services, a di- 

vision of Summa Corporation. 
This Agreement provides for 

Hughes to service, fuel, clean, 
repair and maintain aircraft 
and ground handling equip- 
ment for air carriers who re- 

quest such services. Hughes 
will pay 5 % of its gross reve- 

nues under this Agreement to 
Clark County. 

This notice is given pursuant 
to NRS 4 96.090. At the meet- 
ing of the Clark County Com- 
mission at 9:00 a.m. or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may 
be heard on October 1 7 1 978 
this matter will be considered 
and any interested party may 
appear. 

By order of the Board of 
County Commissioners, Clark 
County, Las Vegas, Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN, 
County Clerk and ex-Officio 

Clerk of the Board of 
Clark County Commissioners 

Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 21 
2 8, 1 978 and October 5,1978 

INVITATION TO BID 
No. 9 31-7 8 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
that the Board of Commission- 

ers, Clark County, State of Ne- 

vada, will receive sealed bids 
for the sale, to the highest 
bidder, equipment as indicat- 
ed below, at the Office of the 
Clark County Purchasing Agent 
30 0 S. 4 th St., Valley Bank 

Plaza, Suite 501, Las Vegas, 
Nevada until the hour of 2:45 

p.m. on the 2 7 th day of Octo- 
ber, 19 78, and said bids will 
be opened and publicly read at 
3:00 p.m. in the CountyCom- 
missioners Conference Room, 
Valley Bank Plaza, Suite 1111, 
on the same day for: 

SALE OF 
PORTABLE ROCK 

LEGALS 
CRUSHER PLANT (Mini- 

mum Acdeptable Bid is 
$125 ,000 .00) 

Details and specific discre- 
tion of equipment offered 
may be secured at the Office 
of the Purchasing Agent, at 
the above address, prior to the 
date set for bid opening. 

Bid proposals must be sub- 
mitted in a sealed envelope 
plainly marked, “Bid No. 931 — 

78, Rock Crusher” with the 
name and address of the bidder 
in the upper left hand corner 

and accompanied by complete 
specifications for the items of- 
fered. 

By order of the Board of 
Commissioners, Clark County, 
Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN 
County Clerk and ex-Officio 

Clerk of the Board of 
Clark County Commissioners 

Clark County, Nevada 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice Sept. 21, 
2 8,1978 and October 5, 1978 

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY 
OF COMMUNITY DEVELOP- 

MENT APPLICATION 
Notice is hereby given by the 

Community Planning and De- 
velopment Dept, of the City 
of North Las Vegas that the 
Small Cities Application for 
the 3 year Comprehensive Pro- 
gram in the Highland Park 
Neighborhood Strategy Area 
has been submitted to the 
Dept, of Housing and Urban 
Development (DHUD) and is 
available to interested parties 
upon request. 

Any person desiring to assert 
in litigation or otherwise, that 
any portion of the application 
is plainly inconsistent with gen- 
erally available facts and data; 
the activities to be undertaken 
are plainly inappropriate in 
meeting the identified needs 
and objectives; or the applica- 
tion does not comply with the 
requirements of the law; or 

the activities proposed in the 
application are ineligible is re- 

quired to submit to the DHUD 
fact and data upon which the 
objections are based. DHUD 
will consider objections at any- 
time; however, submission 
should be made to DHUD, San 
Francisco Area Office, 1 Em- 
barcadero Center, San Francis- 
co, Calif. 94 111, within 30 
calendar days after the publica- 
tion by the applicant of this 
notification. 

R. JANE POULOS, Director 
Community Planning & Devel- 

opment, City of No. Las Vegas 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

INVITATION TO BID 
No. 94 0-78 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
that the Board of Commission- 
ers, Clark County, State of Ne- 

vada, will receive sealed bids 
from qualified suppliers for 
the supplies or services indicat- 
ed below, at the Office of the 
Clark County Purchasing Agent 
Valley Bank Plaza, Suite 5 01 
30 0 So. 4 thSt., Las Vegas, Ne- 
vada 8 9101, until the hour of 
2:4 5 p.m. on the 5 th day of 

October, 1 9 78 and said bids 
shall be opened and publicly 
read at 3 p.m. in the County 
Commissioners Conference 

Room, Valley Bank Plaza. 
Suite 1111 on the same day for 

VERTICAL BLINDS, FUR- 
NISHED and INSTALLED 

which must conform to speci- 
fications to be secured at the 
Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at the above address, prior to 
the date set for the bid opening. 

Bid proposals must be sub- 
mitted on the form provided 
by Clark County and accomp- 
anied by a proposal guaranty 
in the form of cash, or a certi- 
fied check, cashier’s check, 
money order or a bid bond 
in favor of Clark County in 
the amount of 5% of the bid 
price. 

All bids must be submitted 
in a sealed envelope plainly 
marked, “Bid No. 940-7 8 Ver- 
tical Blinds,” with the name 

and address of the bidder in 
the upper left hand comer 

and accompanied by complete 
specifications for the items 
offered. 

By order of the Board of 

Commissioners, Clark County 
Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN 
County Clerk and ex-Officio 

Clerk of the Board of 

Cl^rk County Commissioners 
Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

INVITATION TO BID 
No. 941-7 8 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, 
that the Board of Commission- 
ers, Clark County, State of Ne- 
vada, will receive sealed bids 
from qualified suppliers for 
the supplies or services indicat- 
ed below, at the Office of the 
Clark County Purchasing Agent 
Valley Bank Plaza, Suite 501, 
3 00 So. 4 th St., Las Vegas, Ne- 
vada 8 9101, until the hour of 
2:4 5 p.m. on the 5 th day of 
October, 19 78 and said bids 
shall be opened and publicly 
read at 3 p.m. in the County 
Commissioners Conference 
Room, Valley Bank Plaza, 
Suite 1111, on the same day for 
FURNISHING & DELIVERY 

of FURNITURE to 
JUVENILE COURT FACILITY 

which must conform to speci- 
fications to be secured at the 
Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at the above address, prior to 
the date set for the bid opening. 

Bid proposals must be sub- 
mitted on the form provided 
by Clark County and accomp- 
anied by a proposal guaranty 
in the form of cash, or a certi- 
fied check, cashier’s check, 
money order or a bid bond 
in favor of Ctark County in 
the amount of 5% of the bid 
price. 

All bids must be submitted 
in a sealed envelope plainly 
marked, “Bid No. 941-78 Fur- 
niture,” with the name and 
address of the bidder in the 
upper left hand corner and 
accompanied by complete 
specifications for the items 
offered. 

By order of the Board of 
Commissioners, Clark County 
Nevada. 

LORETTA BOWMAN 
County Clerk and ex-Officio 

Clerk of the Board of 
Clark County Commissioners 

Clark County, Nevada 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

ADVERTISEMENT 
FOR BIDS 

The City of Las Vegas will re- 

ceive sealed bids at 10 a.m. on 

Oct. 3, 1978 for the following: 
Bid. No. 7 8.137 

MISC. SPRINKLER HEADS 
and PARTS for BALL FIELD 
A bid bond, certified, or cash- 
ier’s check for 5 % of the bid 
shall be enclosed with the pro- 
posals. All documents pertinent 
to this advertisement may be 
examined and obtained at the 
Office of the Purchasing and 
Contracts Staff, 1 st Floor, 
City Hall. 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

HELP WANTED 
REFRIGERATION AND 

AIR CONDITIONING 
MECHANIC 

Salary range i 2,199 to 
*lf per yea*. Requires: 
Completion of common school 
preferably supplemented by 
completion of responsible 
approved training in refrigera- 
tion and air conditioning, and 
at least four years responsible 
experience in installation, 
maintenance and repair of re- 

frigeration and air conditioning 
equipment. Graduation from 
high school may be substitut- 
ed for one year of the requir- 
ed experience. Opening: Uni- 
versity of Nevada, Las Vegas. 
Contact: Nevada State Person- 
nel Division, Carson City or 

Las Vegas. Applicants will be 
responsible for their own travel 
and1 related expense incurred 
in the examination process 
for State positions. 
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 

EMPLOYER 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

HELP WANTED 
CITY OF NO. LAS VEGAS 

SAFETY OFFICER 

Salary range is S 8 5 5 .8 3 to 

$1,166.72 per month. AAS in 

Occupational Safety^ & Health 
field and one year experience 
as a safety inspector required. 
Possession of a valid Nevada 
Driver’s License. Must possess 
the ability to prepare formal 

reports. Applications accepted 
through Tues., Sept. 2 6, 1978. 
For further information apply 

Personnel Department 
2 20 0 Civic Center Drive 

No. Las Vegas, Nevada 89030 
7 a.m. to 6 p.m. Tues. thru Fri. 
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 

EMPLOYER 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

COUNTY OF CLARK 

INVESTIGATOR II 

Work involves responsibility 
for performing advanced legal 
investigative work. Requires 
graduation from high school 
and three years experience in 
police or related investigative 
work. Salary range $1,199.66 
to $1,578.88 per month. Fil- 
ing closes Thurs., Sept. 31 at 
5 p.m. 

SOCIAL WORKER II 
This is professional social 
work in the field of Welfare 
Services. Requires any combi- 
nation of education and exper- 
ience equivalent to a Bachelor’s 
Degree in Social Work, or relat- 
ed field, and two years of pro- 
fessional casework experience 
in a social welfare agency. 

Salary range $1,247.36 to 
$1,641 .56 per month. Filing 
closes Fri., Sept. 22, 1978 at 
5 p.m. 

SENIOR MECHANIC 
(Automotive) 

Under general direction, per- 
forms skilled and limited sup- 
ervisory work in the repair of 
motor equipment. Requires 
completion of ten (10) school 
grades and four years diversi- 
fied experience as a journey- 
man mechanic. Certification 
desirable. 

Salary range $1,109.25 to 
$1,458.81 per month. Filing 
closes Fri., Sept. 22, 19 78 at 
5 p.m. 

Applications accepted at 
Clark County Personnel 

118 So. 4 th St. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 8 9101 

“An Affirmative Equal 
Opportunity Employer” 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

COUNTY OF CLARK 

ENGINEERING 
TECHNICIAN II 

Involves the performance of 
technical duties associated 
with a soil material testing lab- 
oratory. Requires graduation 
from high school or equivalent 
supplemented by classes or 

seminars in algebra, geometry, 
and trigonometry and 2 years 
progressively more complex 
technical engineering work. 
Salary range $1,024.25 to 
$1 ,34 9 .38 per month. Filing 
closes Fri., Sept. 22 1 97 8 at 
5 p.m. Applications accepted 

Clark County Personnel 
118 So. 4 th St., Las Vegas 

“An Affirmative Equal 
Opportunity Employer” 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

HELP WANTED IN 
COLORADO 

MENTAL HEALTH WORK- 
ER. Senior Clinical position re- 

quiring PhD EdD or MSW and 
at least 2 years experience in 
community mental health 
working with children and fam- 
ilies. EOE affirmative action 
employer. Send resume to Ms. 
Dorothy E. March, Personnel 
Officer, Weld Mental Health 
Center, Inc., 1 30 6 Eleventh 
Ave., Greeley, Colorado 80631. 

Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

HELP WANTED 
NEVADA CATHOLIC 

WELFARE BUREAU, INC. 
House Parents for Girls Home. 
Supervise 12 girls. Must have 
experience supervising teenage 
girls. Modern Home, staff assis- 
tance available. Position open 
Oct. 1 1978. Salary Open. Call 
Nevada Catholic Welfare Bur- 
eau, Inc. 385-2662. 
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 

EMPLOYER 
Pub. Las Vegas Voice 9/21/78 

FOR SALE 
HOUSE FOR SALE 

3 Bedroom, 3 bath, newly dec- 

orated and carpeted. Large 
fenced back yard, sprinklers in 
front yard. Close to Nellis AFB. 
Converted garage needs a little 
handy-work. $4 3,000. Call 
after 7:30 p.m. or before 10 :00 

a.m. or leave name and number 
on message phone. 

itBsntO 
ClASSIFIBD AD 
Earth Shaking 

NEWS 
Predicting Quakes 
Important strides m crack- 

ing open the mysteries of 
earthquakes and predicting 
them in order to save thou- 
sands of lives have recently 
been made by geologists. 

NEW FINDINGS are lead- 
ing to better earthquake 
prediction and the probable 
saving of thousands of lives. 

In Japan geologists have 
found that the ground tilts 
slightly a few days before an 

earthquake. A Soviet Union 
study indicated that a charigfe 
in the pattern of microearth- 
quakes (detected only by sen- 

sitive instruments) precedes a 

quake. Another study suggests 
that controlled pumping of 
water into deep wells may be 
used to produce many small 
artificial tremors, releasing 
strain and possibly preventing 
major earthquakes. 

The American Geological 
Institute says progress is be- 
ing made in predicting earth- 
quakes, the greatest of all 
natural disasters. 

In 1976 upwards to a 

million people died in an 

earthquake in China. 

?? PREGNANT TT 
IMMEDIATE PREGNANCY TEST 

CONFIDENTIAL 
COUNSELING 1 REFERRAL IF OESIREO 

NO CHARGE 
PREGNANCY COUNSELING SERVICE 

OF NEVADA 
A NON PROFIT SERVICE 

GIRLS AND WOMEN 
WH3 PARADISE 
Vs vegas. nev. 732-9515 

Se Habla Espafiol 

AUTOMATIC 
ARVIN HEATERS 

110-220 Volt 

From $19.95 

19X17 VANITY 

m *34a 
LARGEST SELECTION OF 

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL 
SUPPLIES 

24 YEARS OF 
OLD FASHIONED SERVICE 

PHIL'S SALVAGE 
IU1UEU EMPORIUM 

1131 South Main 

382-7528 


